GENERAL BUSINESS CONSENT AGENDA

FOR CURRICULUM, LEGAL, AND FISCAL 

MATTERS REQUIRING A VOTE

February 13, 2002

CURRICULUM COMMITTEE

Report and/or comments of Committee Chairperson on proposed resolutions

A   -     Curriculum Resolutions

Grants State & Federal/Private

A-1.
Approve submission of the New Jersey Department of Education Local Particularized Needs for Supplemental Programs application for primary, elementary, middle and high schools.

A-2.
Approve submission of the Comprehensive School Reform Demonstration Program grant contracts for Schools 5, 9, 16, 18, 20, 24 and Martin Luther King, Jr., in the amount of $35,000.00.

A-3.
Approve submission of the Adult Basic Skills Grant Program, starting July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003, in the amount of $847,100.00.

A-4.
Approve submission of the Integrated English Literacy and Civics Education Grant, starting July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003, in the amount of $189,600.00.

A-5.
Approve submission of the Basic Final Report/Carry-over application for IDEA-B FY'01 funds, in the amount of $132,768.85.

A-6.
Approve submission of the Preschool Final Report/Carry-Over application for IDEA-B FY'01 funds, in the amount of $108.63.

A-7.
Approve submission of the Basic & Capacity Building Carry-Over Final Report for expended FY'00 funds, in the amount of $274,725.97.

A-8.
Approve submission of the Preschool Carry-Over Final Report for expended FY'00 funds, in the amount of $214.10.


Educational Programming

A-9.
Approve implementation of the Epidemiology Program by Montclair State University entitled "Detectives in the Classroom" to address the New Jersey Core Curriculum Content Standards, at no cost to the district.

A-10.
Approve entering into a partnership with Passaic County Community College for qualifying students to receive scholarships, at no cost to the student.

A-11.
Approve amendments to the Substance Abuse Policy Exhibits A, B and C for the 2001-2002 school year.


Special Education

A-12.
Approve acceptance of tuition reimbursement from the Department of Human Services for two students, in the amount of $41,119.08.

A-13.
Approve services as provided by the New Jersey Commission for the Blind for a student during the 2001-2002 school year, in the amount of $3,190.00.

A-14 –

A-55.
Approve out of district placement.


Field Trips

A-56.
PULLED (not an overnight field trip)

A-57.
Approve a field trip for PANTHER students and staff to visit NASA's Space Camp in Alabama, from February 24, 2002 through March 1, 2002, to experience engineering, mathematics and science activities, to be paid by the NASA grant.

A-58.
Approve a field trip for students and staff of John F. Kennedy High School to attend the New Jersey State DECA Career Development Conference in Cherry Hill, New Jersey, from February 25-26, 2002, for leadership development and team building skills necessary for advancement in the field of marketing, to be paid through the Perkins Grant money.

A-59.
Approve a field trip for students and staff of John F. Kennedy High School to attend the New Jersey State DECA Career Development Conference in Cherry Hill, New Jersey, on February 27, 28, March 1 and 2, 2002, to assist marketing students to develop the competencies needed to prepare for and advance in marketing, merchandising, and management careers, to be paid through the Perkins Grant money, at an amount not to exceed $5,500.00.
A-60.
Approve a field trip for staff, Concert Choir and Jazz Ensemble of Rosa L. Parks School of Fine & Performing Arts for a college tour/performance at Spellman, Morehouse and Clark/Atlanta College/University in Atlanta, Georgia, from April 3-8, 2002, to be paid through the student activity fund.

LEGAL COMMITTEE

B   -    Legal Resolution


no submissions 

FISCAL COMMITTEE
Report and/or comments of Committee Chairperson on proposed resolutions

C   -    Fiscal Resolutions

Schedule of Bills and Claims for Payment/Close Bank Accounts

C-1.
Approve payment of February 2002 bills and claims, checks 85181 through 85826, and 85853 through 86615, and 86616 through 86634 in the amount of $12,334,348.23, manual checks 85131 through 85142, and 85133, 85143, and 85827 through 85831 in the amount of $299,349.64, and cafeteria checks 85144 through 85180 and 85832 through 85852 in the amount of $422,798.27.

C-2.
Approve closing bank accounts no longer operating, in the depositories listed for the 2001-2002 school year.

Request for District Taxes

C-3.
Approve the request of district taxes, exclusive of debt service requirements needed to meet the obligations of the school district, for the month of February 2002, in the amount of $3,001,414.25.

C-4.
Approve the request of district taxes, exclusive of debt service requirements needed to meet the obligations of the school district, for the month of March 2002, in the amount of $3,001,414.25.

Appropriation Adjustments
C-5.
Approve transfer of funds within the 2001-2002 school year budget for the month of January 2002, so that no budgetary line item account has been over-expended and that sufficient funds are available to meet the district’s financial obligations.

Treasurer's Report and Secretary's Report

C-6.
Approve acceptance of the Report of the Board Secretary A148 and the Report of the Treasurer A149 for the month November 2001.

C-7.
Approve acceptance of the Report of the Board Secretary A148 and the Report of the Treasurer A149 for the month December 2001.


Award of Contracts
C-8.
Approve amendment to the contract previously bid, awarded and renewed with Educational Data Services, Inc. for purchasing and procurement services to include time and material bids for certain maintenance and repair contracts and conduct a study to identify and implement other cost saving measures in areas where bids or quotes or requests for proposals are optional, with an amendment to said contract fixed at $45,375.00.

C-9.
Approve renewal of the contract for Contracted Custodial Services (PPS-020-01) with Control Building Services, Inc., 33 Meadowlands Parkway, Secaucus, New Jersey, for the 2002-2003 school year, at a rate to be negotiated in accordance with Title 18A but not in excess of the Implicit Price Deflator.

C-10.
Approve renewal of the contract for Contracted Security Services (PPS-021-01) with Absolute Security Network, Inc., 33 Meadowlands Parkway, Secaucus, New Jersey, for the 2002-2003 school year, at a rate to be negotiated in accordance with Title 18A but not in excess of the Implicit Price Deflator.

C-11.
Approve award of a contract for Integrated School Food Service Software (PPS-050-02) to Horizon Software International, Inc., 5835 Highway 20, Loganville, GA, for the 2001-2002 school year, at a total price of $47,390.00.

C-12.
Approve award of a contract for Lease Purchase Finance (PPS-052-02) to LaSalle National Leasing Corporation, 51 North Third Street, Newark, OH, for the 2002-2003 school year, at a purchase option of 102%, and an interest rate of 3.56%.

C-13.
Approve award of a contract for Audiology Equipment (PPS-054-02) to Audio Enhancement Co., 12613 S. Redwood Road, Riverton, UT, for the 2002-2003 school year.

C-14.
Approve award of a contract for Food Service Equipment (PPS-055-02) to Bar Plex, Inc., 440 88th Street, Brooklyn, NY, for the 2001-2002 school year.

C-15.
Approve award of contracts for Portable Units District-wide (PPS-056-02) to I-R Mobile Modular and Williams Scotsman, Inc., for the 2001-2002 school year.

C-16.
Approve award of a contract for Beverage Services Outside the School Lunch Program—District-wide (RFQ-001-03) to Bottling Group, LLC, BDA Pepsi Bottling Group, 2 Empire Blvd., Moonachie, New Jersey, for a two year period, from April 1, 2002 through March 31, 2004, with the option for the district to renew for two additional years.

C-17 –

C-26.
Approve award of transportation contracts.







